Trading revenue (TEB)(1) versus VaR

(15)

(10)

(5)

0

5

10

15

Feb-11 Mar-11 Apr-11 May-11 Jun-11 Jul-11 Aug-11 Sep-11 Oct-11 Nov-11 Dec-11 Jan-12

$ millions
Trading Revenue (TEB) VaR

(1) For additional information, see the “Non-GAAP measures” section.

Non-trading activities
Interest rate risk
Non-trading interest rate risk consists primarily of risk inherent in Asset Liability Management (ALM) activities and the
activities of domestic and foreign subsidiaries. Interest rate risk results from differences in the maturities or repricing dates
of assets and liabilities, both on- and off-balance sheet, as well as from embedded optionality in retail products. A variety of
cash instruments and derivatives, principally interest rate swaps, futures and options, are used to manage and control these
risks.

The following table shows the potential impact over the next 12 months, adjusted for estimated prepayments, of an
immediate 100 and 200 basis points increase or decrease in interest rates. In addition, we have a floor in place in the
downward shock to accommodate for the current low interest rate environment.

Interest rate sensitivity – non-trading (after-tax)

2012 2011 2011

$ millions, as at Jan. 31 Oct. 31 Jan. 31

C$ US$ Other C$ US$ Other C$ US$ Other

100 basis points increase in interest rates

Increase (decrease) in net income

attributable to equity shareholders 145$   (11)$   2$   111$   (24)$   2$   95$   (3)$   2$

Decrease in present value of

shareholders’ equity  (   47)   (  63)  (   38)   ( 188)   ( 84) (   34) (   70)  (   89)  (   19)

100 basis points decrease in interest rates

Increase (decrease) in net income

attributable to equity shareholders (209)   6   (2)   (180)   24   (2)   (165)  6   (2)

Decrease (increase) in present value of

shareholders’ equity  (   53)  41   38   64   59   34   (75)   76   16

200 basis points increase in interest rates

Increase (decrease) in net income

attributable to equity shareholders 308$   (22)$   5$   195$   (48)$   4$   183$  (6)$   4$

Decrease in present value of

shareholders’ equity (132)   (127)   (75)   (380)   (168)   (67)   (181)  (177)  (38)

200 basis points decrease in interest rates

Increase (decrease) in net income

attributable to equity shareholders (324)   5   (5)   (232)   36   (5)   (252)  10   (1)

Decrease (increase) in present value of
shareholders’ equity (213)   38   56   18   86   45   (193)  141   30

28 CIBC First Quarter 2012

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk of having insufficient cash resources
to meet financial obligations as they fall due, in their full
amount and stipulated currencies, without raising funds at
adverse rates or selling assets on a forced basis.

Our liquidity risk management strategies seek to
maintain sufficient liquid and diversified funding sources to
continually fund our balance sheet and contingent
obligations under both normal and stressed market
environments.

Strategies for managing liquidity risk include
maintaining diversified sources of wholesale term funding,

[…]

and total equity as at November 1, 2010, January 31, 2011 and October 31, 2011, and for the consolidated statements of
income and comprehensive income for the three months ended January 31, 2011 and October 31, 2011, and for the year
ended October 31, 2011. These reconciliations are based on the IFRS accounting policies, optional exemptions and
mandatory exceptions that we expect to apply in our first annual IFRS consolidated financial statements.

The following sections are presented in this Note:

• IFRS consolidated balance sheets and reconciliation to previously reported Canadian GAAP amounts
• IFRS consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income and reconciliation to previously reported

Canadian GAAP amounts
• Section A – Exemptions and exceptions from retrospective application of IFRS
• Section B – Differences in accounting policies
• Section C – Other presentation reclassifications
• Section D – Reconciliation of equity from Canadian GAAP to IFRS
• Section E – Impact of IFRS on financial results of reporting segments

66 CIBC First Quarter 2012

IFRS consolidated balance sheets and reconciliation to previously reported Canadian GAAP
amounts

(i) Opening consolidated balance sheet as at November 1, 2010

Canadian IFRS

$ millions GAAP adjustments IFRS Note

ASSETS

Cash and non-interest-bearing deposits with banks 2,190$   (373)$   1 ,817$   C.2

Interest-bearing deposits with banks 9,862   (857)   9 ,005   B.3, B.6
Securities

Trading 28,557   517   29 ,074   A.8, B.2, B.3

Available-for-sale 26,621   (2 ,252)   24 ,369   A.5, A.8, B.2-B.4, B.6

Designated at fair value 22,430   (21,555)   875   A.5, A.8, B.2, B.4

77,608   (23,290)   54 ,318

Cash collateral on securities borrowed 2,401   -   2 ,401

Securities purchased under resale agreements 34,941   (219)   34 ,722   B.6

Loans

Residential mortgages 93,568   49,716   143,284   A.8, B.2, B.3

Personal 34,335   -   34 ,335

Credit card 12,127   3 ,787   15 ,914   B.3, B.9

Business and government 38,582   (636)   37 ,946   A.8, B.2-B.4, B.6, B.8

Allowance for credit losses (1,720)   (166)   (1 ,886)   A.8, B.3

176,892   52,701   229,593

Other

Derivative instruments 24,682   18   24 ,700   A.8, B.2, B.3

Customers' liability under acceptances 7,684   (51)   7 ,633   B.3

Land, buildings and equipment 1,660   (92)   1 ,568   B.6, B.7

Goodwill 1 ,913   (6)   1 ,907   B.6

Software and other intangible assets 609   (30)   579   B.6

Investments in equity-accounted associates

and joint ventures 298   197   495   B.6

Other assets 11,300   (730)   10 ,570   Various

48,146   (694)   47 ,452
352,040$   27,268$   379,308$

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Deposits

Personal 113,294$   -$   113,294$

Business and government 127,759   (11,918)   115,841$   A.8, B.2, B.3, B.6 , C.3

Bank 5,618   -   5 ,618

246,671   (11,918)   234,753
Obligations related to securities sold short 9,673   -   9 ,673
Cash collateral on securities lent 4,306   -   4 ,306

Secured borrowings -   43,518   43 ,518   A.8, B.2, B.3 , C.3

Capital Trust securities -   1 ,600   1 ,600   B.3
Obligations related to securities sold under

repurchase agreements 23,914   (3 ,263)   20 ,651   A.8, B.2

Other

Derivative instruments 26,489   (1 ,126)   25 ,363   A.8, B.2, B.3
Acceptances 7,684   (51)   7 ,633   B.3
Other liabilit ies 12,572   (333)   12 ,239   Various

46,745   (1 ,510)   45 ,235

Subordinated indebtedness 4,773   -   4 ,773

Non-controlling interests 168   (168)   -   C.1
Equity  (1)

Preferred shares 3,156   -   3 ,156

Common shares 6,804   -   6 ,804

Contributed surplus 96   2   98

Retained earnings 6,095   (1 ,938)   4 ,157

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (361)   777   416

Total shareholders' equity 15,790   (1 ,159)   14 ,631

Non-controlling interests -   168   168   C.1

Total equity 15,790   (991)   14 ,799
352,040$   27,268$   379,308$

(1) See Section D - Reconciliation of equity from Canadian GAAP to IFRS as at November 1, 2010.

CIBC First Quarter 2012 67

(ii) Consolidated balance sheet as at January 31, 2011
Canadian IFRS

$ millions GAAP adjustments IFRS Note

ASSETS

Cash and non-interest-bearing deposits with banks 1,639$   (199)$   1 ,440$   C.2

Interest-bearing deposits with banks 19,276   (812)   18 ,464   B.3, B.6
Securities

Trading 31,906   708   32 ,614   A.8 , B.2, B.3

Available-for-sale 27,900   (2 ,184)   25 ,716   A.5, A.8 , B.2 -B.4, B.6

[…]

Non-controlling interests 164   (164)   -   C.1
Equity  (1)

Preferred shares 2 ,756   -   2 ,756

Common shares 7 ,376   -   7 ,376

Contributed surplus 90   3   93

Retained earnings 7,605   (2 ,148)   5 ,457

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (487)   732   245

Total shareholders' equ ity 17,340   (1 ,413)   15 ,927

Non-controlling interests -   164   164   C.1

Total equity 17,340   (1 ,249)   16 ,091
353,699$   30 ,059$   383 ,758$

(1) See Section D - Reconciliation of equity from Canadian GAAP to IFRS as at October 31, 2011.

CIBC First Quarter 2012 69

IFRS consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income and reconciliation to
previously reported Canadian GAAP amounts

(i) For the three months ended January 31, 2011

Canadian IFRS

$ millions GAAP adjustments IFRS Note

Interest income

Loans 1 ,971$   615$   2,586$   B.2-B.4, B.6, B.8 , B10

Securities 502   (154)   348   B.2-B.4

Securities borrowed or purchased under resale agreements 96   -   96

Deposits with banks 18   -   18

2 ,587   461   3,048

Interest expense

Deposits 688   (15)   673   B.2 , B.3

Secured  borrow ings -   309   309   B.2 , B.3
Securities sold short 93   -   93
Securities lent or sold under repurchase agreements 92   (10)   82   B.2

Subordinated indebtedness 55   -   55

Capital Trust securities 34   -   34

Other 15   17   32   B.2 , B.3 , B.7

977   301   1,278

Net in terest income 1 ,610   160   1,770

Non-interest income

Underwriting and advisory fees 162   -   162

Deposit and payment fees 186   -   186

Credit fees 92   -   92

Card fees 56   100   156   B.3 , B.9

Investment management and custodial fees 119   (19)   100   B.6

Mutual fund fees 207   -   207

Insurance fees, net of claims 79   -   79

Commissions on securities transactions 139   -   139

Trading income 53   18   71   B.2-B.4

AFS securities gains (losses), net 64   (3)   61   B.4

FVO gains (losses), net (98)   36   (62)   B.2-B.4
Income from securitized assets 215   (215)   -   B.2 , B.3

Foreign exchange other than trading 70   2   72   B.3 , B.4 , B.6

Income from equity-accounted associates and

joint ventures 13   47   60   B.6

Other 134   (133)   1   B.2 , B.3 , B.6

1 ,491   (167)   1,324

Total revenue 3 ,101   (7)   3,094

Provision for credit losses 209   74   283   B.3, B.4,  B.10

Non-interest expenses

Employee compensation and benefits 1 ,057   (29)   1,028   B.1 , B.5 , B.6

Occupancy costs 161   1   162   B.6 , B.7

Computer, software and off ice equipment 244   (1)   243   B.6

Communications 75   (1)   74   B.6

Advertising and business development 47   (1)   46   B.6

Professional fees 36   -   36

Business and cap ital taxes 12   -   12

Other 190   14   204   B.3 , B.6 , B.9

1 ,822   (17)   1,805
Income before income taxes 1 ,070   (64)   1,006

Income taxes 268   (25)   243
Net in come 802$   (39)$   763$

Net in come attributable to non-controlling interests 3$   -$   3$

Preferred shareholders 42$   -$   42$

Common shareholders 757   (39)   718
Net in come attributable to equity shareholders 799$   (39)$   760$

Earnings per share (in dollars) -Basic 1.92$   1.82$

-Diluted 1.92   1.80
Dividends per common share  (in dollars) 0.87   0.87

70 CIBC First Quarter 2012

Canadian IFRS

$ millions, for the three months ended January 31, 2011 GAAP adjustments IFRS Note

Net income 802$   (39)$   763$

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Net foreign currency translation adjustments

Net gains ( losses) on investments in foreign operations (94)   1   (93)

Net gains ( losses) on hedges of investments in foreign operations 29   -   29

(65)   1   (64)

Net change in AFS securities

Net gains ( losses) on AFS securities (68)   26   (42)   B.2, B.4

Net (gains) losses on AFS securities reclassif ied to net income (29)   (26)   (55)   B.4

(97)   -   (97)

Net change in cash flow hedges

Net gains ( losses) on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges (16)   (2)   (18)   B.5

Net (gains) losses on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges

reclassified to net income 4   -   4

(12)   (2)   (14)

Total other comprehensive loss (174)   (1)   (175)
Comprehensive income 628$   (40)$   588$

Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling

interests 3$   -$   3$

Preferred shareholders 42$   -$   42$

Common shareholders 583   (40)   543
Comprehensive income attributable to equity shareholders 625$   (40)$   585$

Canadian IFRS

$ millions, for the three months ended January 31, 2011 GAAP adjustments IFRS Note

Income tax (expense) benefit

Net foreign currency translation adjustments

Net gains (losses) on hedges of investments in foreign operations (7)$   -$   (7)$

(7)   -   (7)

Net change in AFS securities

Net gains (losses) on AFS securities 22   (14)   8   B.2, B.4

Net (gains) losses on AFS securities reclassif ied to net income 13   21   34   B.4

35   7   42

Net change in cash flow hedges

Net gains (losses) on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges 8   -   8

Net (gains) losses on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges

reclassified to net income (3)   -   (3)

5   -   5

33$   7$   40$

CIBC First Quarter 2012 71

(ii) For the three months ended October 31, 2011
Canadian IFRS

$ millions GAAP adjustments IFRS Note

Interest income

Loans 1,934$   602$   2,536$   B.2-B.4, B.6, B.8 , B10

Securities 473   (123)   350   B.2-B.4

Securities borrowed or purchased under resale agreements 82   -   82

Deposits with banks 15   -   15

2 ,504   479   2,983

Interest expense

Deposits 651   (26)   625   B.2 , B.3

Secured  borrow ings -   335   335   B.2 , B.3

Securities sold short 89   -   89

Securities lent or sold under repurchase agreements 54   (7)   47   B.2

Subordinated indebtedness 52   -   52

Capital Trust securities 36   -   36

Other 17   6   23   B.2 , B.3 , B.7

899   308   1,207

Net in terest income 1,605   171   1,776

Non-interest income

Underwriting and advisory fees 94   -   94

Deposit and payment fees 192   -   192

Credit fees 98   (1)   97   B.3

Card fees 11   141   152   B.3 , B.9

Investment management and custodial fees 122   (18)   104   B.6

Mutual fund fees 210   -   210

Insurance fees, net of claims 86   -   86

Commissions on securities transactions 109   -   109

Trading loss (36)   (41)   (77)   B.2-B.4

AFS securities gains (losses), net 238   (2)   236   B.4

FVO gains (losses), net (16)   68   52   B.2-B.4

Income from securitized assets 300   (300)   -   B.2 , B.3

Foreign exchange other than trading 77   (29)   48   B.3 , B.4 , B.6

Income from equity-accounted associates and

joint ventures (2)   11   9   B.6

Other 114   (7)   107   B.2 , B.3 , B.6

1,597   (178)   1,419

Total revenue 3,202   (7)   3,195

Provision for credit losses 243   63   306   B.3, B4, B.10

Non-interest expenses

Employee compensation and benefits 1 ,067   (13)   1,054   B.1 , B.5 , B.6

Occupancy costs 177   -   177

Computer, software and off ice equipment 255   (1)   254   B.6

Communications 76   -   76

Advertising and business development 61   -   61

Professional fees 57   1   58   B.6

Business and cap ital taxes 5   -   5

Other 216   19   235   B.3, B.6, B.9, B.12

1,914   6   1,920

Income before income taxes 1,045   (76)   969

Income taxes 249   (37)   212
Net income 796$   (39)$   757$

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests 2$   1$   3$

Preferred shareholders 38$   -$   38$

Common shareholders 756   (40)   716
Net income attributable to equity shareholders 794$   (40)$   754$

Earnings per share (in dollars) -Basic 1.90$   1.80$

-Diluted 1.89   1.79
Dividends per common share  (in dollars) 0.90   0.90

72 CIBC First Quarter 2012

Canadian IFRS

$ millions, for the three months ended October 31, 2011 GAAP adjustments IFRS Note

Net income 796$   (39)$   757$

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Net foreign currency translation adjustments

Net gains (losses) on investments in foreign operations 234   (10)   224   A.3

Net (gains) losses on investments in foreign operations

reclassified to net income 41   (41)   -   A.3

Net gains (losses) on hedges of investments in foreign operations (92)   -   (92)

Net (gains) losses on hedges of investments in foreign operations
reclassified to net income (37)   37   -   A.3

146   (14)   132

Net change in AFS securities

Net gains (losses) on AFS securities 15   (16)   (1)   B.2, B.4

Net (gains) losses on AFS securities reclassif ied to net income (65)   (80)   (145)   B.4

(50)   (96)   (146)

Net change in cash flow hedges

Net gains (losses) on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges 14   1   15   B.5

Net (gains) losses on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges

reclassified to net income (8)   -   (8)

6   1   7

Total other comprehensive income (loss) 102   (109)   (7)

Comprehensive income 898$   (148)$   750$

Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling

interests 2$   1$   3$

Preferred shareholders 38$   -$   38$

Common shareholders 858   (149)   709

Comprehensive income attributable to equity shareholders 896$   (149)$   747$

Canadian IFRS

$ millions, for the three months ended October 31, 2011 GAAP adjustments IFRS Note

Income tax (expense) benefit

Net foreign currency translation adjustments

Net gains (losses) on investments in foreign operations (4)$   -$   (4)$   A.3

Net gains (losses) on hedges of investments in foreign operations 22   -   22

Net (gains) losses on hedges of investments in foreign operations

reclassified to net income 21   (21)   -   A.3

39   (21)   18

[…]

billion, from a net outflow of $13.5 billion under Canadian
GAAP to a net outflow of $0.7 billion under IFRS.

Cash flows from investing activities decreased by $23.0
billion, from a net inflow of $15.6 billion under Canadian
GAAP to a net outflow of $7.4 billion under IFRS.

Year ended October 31, 2011
For the year ended October 31, 2011, the net decrease in
Cash and non-interest bearing deposits with banks was
$0.3 billion under both Canadian GAAP and IFRS.

Cash flows from operating activities increased by $6.2
billion, from a net outflow of $1.4 billion under Canadian
GAAP to a net inflow of $4.8 billion under IFRS.

Cash flows from financing activities increased by $1.0
billion, from a net outflow of $2.3 billion under Canadian
GAAP to a net outflow of $1.3 billion under IFRS.

Cash flows from investing activities decreased by $7.2
billion, from a net inflow of $3.4 billion under Canadian
GAAP to a net outflow of $3.8 billion under IFRS.

88 CIBC First Quarter 2012

D.  Reconciliation of equity from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

(i) As at November 1, 2010

Total Non-

Retained Other shareholders' controlling Total

$ millions earnings AOCI equity equity interests equity Note

As reported under Canadian GAAP 6,095$   (361)$   10,056$   15,790$   -$   15,790$

Employee benefits (1,080)   -   -   (1,080)   -   (1,080)   A.1 , B.1

Securitized residential mortgages (131)   (34)   -   (165)   -   (165)   A.8 , B.2

Consolidation (128)   (8)   -   (136)   -   (136)   A.8 , B.3

Measurement of private AFS equity

securities -   201   -   201   -   201   B.4

Foreign exchange gains and losses on

AFS debt instruments 5   (5)   -   -   -   -   B.4

Impairment of AFS equity securities (50)   46   -   (4)   -   (4)   B.4

Reclassification of financial instruments (85)   -   -   (85)   -   (85)   A.5, B.4

Share-based payments 103   2   2   107   -   107   B.5

Joint venture accounting 6   -   -   6   -   6   B.6

Foreign currency translation adjustments (575)   575   -   -   -   -   A.3

Finance leases and leveraged leases 3   -   -   3   -   3   B.7, B.8

Customer loyalty points (6)   -   -   (6)   -   (6)   B.9

Presentation of non-controlling interests

as equity -   -   -   -   168   168   C.1

(1,938)$   777$   2$   (1,159)$   168$   (991)$
As reported under IFRS 4,157$   416$   10,058$   14,631$   168$   14,799$

(ii) As at January 31, 2011

Total Non-

Retained Other shareholders' controlling Total

$ millions earnings AOCI equity equity interests equity Note

As reported under Canadian GAAP 6,509$   (535)$   10,203$   16,177$   -$   16,177$

Employee benefits (1,055)   -   -   (1,055)   -   (1,055)   A.1 , B.1

Securitized residential mortgages (178)   (28)   -   (206)   -   (206)   A.8 , B.2

Consolidation (137)   (5)   -   (142)   -   (142)   A.8 , B.3

Measurement of private AFS equity

securities (1)   194   -   193   -   193   B.4

Foreign exchange gains and losses on

AFS debt instruments 7   (7)   -   -   -   -   B.4

Impairment of AFS equity securities (47)   46   -   (1)   -   (1)   B.4

Reclassification of financial instruments (80)   -   -   (80)   -   (80)   A.5, B.4

Share-based payments 91   1   2   94   -   94   B.5

Joint venture accounting 6   -   -   6   -   6   B.6

Foreign currency translation adjustments (575)   575   -   -   -   -   A.3

Finance leases and leveraged leases 2   -   -   2   -   2   B.7, B.8

Customer loyalty points (6)   -   -   (6)   -   (6)   B.9

Tax rate adjustment (3)   -   -   (3)   -   (3)
Presentation of non-controlling interests

as equity -   -   -   -   163   163   C.1

(1,976)$   776$   2$   (1,198)$   163$   (1,035)$

As reported under IFRS 4,533$   241$   10,205$   14,979$   163$   15,142$

CIBC First Quarter 2012 89

(iii) As at October 31, 2011

Total Non-

Retained Other shareholders' controlling Total

$ millions earnings AOCI equity equity interests equity Note

As reported under Canadian GAAP 7,605$   (487)$   10,222$   17,340$   -$   17,340$

Employee benefits (1,006)   1   -   (1,005)   -   (1,005)   A.1 , B.1

Securitized residential mortgages (164)   (28)   -   (192)   -   (192)   A.8 , B.2

Consolidation (136)   (7)   -   (143)   -   (143)   A.8 , B.3

Measurement of private AFS equity

securities 1   160   -   161   -   161   B.4

Foreign exchange gains and losses on

AFS debt instruments 5   (5)   -   -   -   -   B.4

Impairment of AFS equity securities (53)   48   -   (5)   -   (5)   B.4

Reclassification of financial instruments (72)   1   -   (71)   -   (71)   A.5, B.4

Share-based payments 75   -   3   78   -   78   B.5

Joint venture accounting 6   -   -   6   -   6   B.6

Foreign currency translation adjustments (571)   571   -   -   -   -   A.3

Finance leases and leveraged leases (6)   -   -   (6)   -   (6)   B.7, B.8

Customer loyalty points (6)   -   -   (6)   -   (6)   B.9

Goodwill impairment (203)   (9)   -   (212)   -   (212)   B.11

Reimbursement (6)   -   -   (6)   -   (6)   B.12

Tax rate adjustment (12)   -   -   (12)   -   (12)
Presentation of non-controlling interests

as equity -   -   -   -   164   164   C.1

(2,148)$   732$   3$   (1,413)$   164$   (1,249)$

As reported under IFRS 5,457$   245$   10,225$   15,927$   164$   16,091$

90 CIBC First Quarter 2012

E.  Impact of IFRS on financial results of reporting segments

A summary of the cumulative impact of the adoption of IFRS on the results of our reporting segments for the year ended
October 31, 2011 is provided below.

Retail and

Business Wealth Wholesale Corporate CIBC

$ millions, for the year ended October 31, 2011 Banking Management Banking and Other Total

Canadian GAAP

Net interest income 5,882$   179$   732$   (443)$   6,350$

Non-interest income 1,800   1,740   1,143   1,216   5,899

Intersegment revenue 283   (283)   -   -   -

Total revenue 7,965   1,636   1,875   773   12,249

Provision for (reversal of) credit losses 1,072   4   32   (267)   841

Non-interest expenses 4,062   1,241   1,198   849   7,350

Income before income taxes and NCI 2,831   391   645   191   4,058

Income taxes 706   112   79   72   969

Net income before NCI (1) 2,125$   279$   566$   119$   3,089$

IFRS adjustments

Net interest income 41$   -$   10$   661$   712$

Non-interest income 39   -   (16)   (549)   (526)

Intersegment revenue -   -   -   -   -

Total revenue 80   -   (6)   112   186

Provision for credit losses 24   -   15   264   303

Non-interest expenses (28)   -   20   144   136

Income (loss) before income taxes 84   -   (41)   (296)   (253)

Income taxes 25   -   (18)   (49)   (42)

Net income (loss) 59$   -$   (23)$   (247)$   (211)$

IFRS

Net interest income 5,923$   179$   742$   218$   7,062$

Non-interest income 1,839   1,740   1,127   667   5,373

Intersegment revenue 283   (283)   -   -   -

Total revenue 8,045   1,636   1,869   885   12,435

Provision for (reversal of) credit losses 1,096   4   47   (3)   1,144

Non-interest expenses 4,034   1,241   1,218   993   7,486

Income (loss) before income taxes 2,915   391   604   (105)   3,805

Income taxes 731   112   61   23   927

Net income (loss) (1) 2,184$   279$   543$   (128)$   2,878$

(1) Under Canadian GAAP, net income represents income after attribution to non-controlling interests, whereas under IFRS, net income represents income prior to
attribution to non-controlling interests.

The impact of IFRS on the financial results of our reporting
segments included the following:
 The increase in net income in Retail and Business

Banking was mainly due to adjustments for employee
benefits (see Sections A.1 and B.1) and share-based
payment awards (see Section B.5) of $96 million ($65
million after-tax), net of adjustments related to the
securitization of residential mortgages (see Section

[…]

The following table provides a geographic distribution of our business and government exposures under the advanced internal
ratings-based (AIRB) approach. The classification of geography is based upon the country of ultimate risk. Amounts are before
allowance for credit losses and risk mitigation, and after CVA related to financial guarantors and $50.1 billion of collateral held
for our repurchase agreement activities as at October 31, 2011.

$ millions, as at October 31, 2011 Canada U.S. Europe Other Total
Drawn 51,796$   12,650$   5,068$   3,508$   73,022$

Undrawn commitments 25,421   3,397   381   508   29,707

Repo-style transactions 3,126   1,547   429   82   5,184

Other off-balance sheet 39,001   5,204   5,050   184   49,439

OTC derivatives 6,365   2,774   4,664   626   14,429
125,709$  25,572$   15,592$   4,908$   171,781$

Business and government exposures by industry groups
The following table provides an industry-wide breakdown of our business and government exposures under the AIRB approach.
Amounts are before allowance for credit losses and risk mitigation, and after CVA related to financial guarantors and $50.1
billion of collateral held for our repurchase agreement activities as at October 31, 2011.

Undrawn Repo-style Other off- OTC

$ millions, as at October 31, 2011 Drawn commitment transactions balance sheet derivatives Total

Commercial mortgages 7,420$   151$   -$   -$   -$   7,571$

Financial institutions 17,826   2,888   5,035   45,669   10,563   (1) 81,981

Retail and wholesale 2,424   2,228   -   281   39   4,972

Business services 3,723   1,525   -   166   38   5,452

Manufacturing - capital goods 1,532   1,082   -   95   47   2,756

Manufacturing - consumer goods 1,612   940   -   24   19   2,595

Real estate and construction 8,573   3,130   -   753   117   12,573

Agriculture 3,228   1,105   -   33   27   4,393

Oil and gas 3,357   5,480   -   504   530   9,871

Mining 468   1,893   -   311   19   2,691

Forest products 473   474   -   117   51   1,115

Hardware and software 381   381   -   47   5   814

Telecommunications and cable 365   827   -   199   69   1,460

Broadcasting, publishing and printing 444   314   -   157   11   926

Transportation 1,185   1,008   -   270   30   2,493

Utilities 963   2,225   -   614   424   4,226

Education, health, and social services 1,254   937   10   55   92   2,348

Governments 17,794   3,119   139   144   2,348   23,544
73,022$   29,707$   5,184$   49,439$   14,429$   171,781$

(1) Includes $487 million of EAD with financial guarantors hedging our derivative contracts. The fair value of these derivative contracts net of CVA was $477 million.

CIBC First Quarter 2012 107

Liquidity risk
Assets and liabilities
The following table provides the contractual maturity profile of our assets and liabilities. Certain contractual maturity
amounts are adjusted for a defined set of management assumptions to determine related expected maturity amounts,
which have been incorporated under structural assumptions.

Less than 1 - 5 Over No specified

$ millions, as at October 31, 2011 1 year years 5  years maturity Total